deemed cumulative and in addition to other remedies now existing.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1893.

S F. No. 45.

## CHAPTER 83.

Uses and trusts.

An act to amend section eleven, of chapter forty-three of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, relating to uses and trusts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Amending statutes of 1878, chap. 43, sec. 11. SECTION 1. That section eleven of chapter forty-three of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight, relating to uses and trusts, be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following words:

Domation of tracts

"Provided, however, that nothing in this chapter or in any law of this state contained shall be construed as preventing the creation of any trust in writing, to endure for a period not longer than the life or lives of specified persons in being at the time of its creation, and for twenty-one years after the death of the survivor of such persons; such writing to fully set forth the nature and terms of the trust; but all such trusts are hereby authorized and allowed; provided further, that any and all trusts which do not permit the free alienation of the legal estate by the trustee, so that, when so alienated, it shall be dicharged from all trusts, shall be deemed and construed as heretofore and shall not be authorized by the provisions of this act."

Repeal of in-

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Spc. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1893.

H. F. No. 8.

## CHAPTER 84.

An act to amend section eleven, chapter forty three of the genuses and trusts. eral statutes of Minnesota of one thousand eight hundred and seventy eight, relating to uses and trusts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Amending statutes of 1878, chap. 48, sec. 11. SECTION 1. That chapter forty-three of the General Statutes of Minnesota of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight be amended by adding a new subdivision to section eleven of said chapter, to be numbered sixth, so as to read as follows: